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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

On, behalf of General Electric (GE), Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) submitted to 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) a Scope of 
Work (SOW) for Additional Groundwater Sampling for the Von Roll Isola USA, Inc. 
(VRI) Riverview Site (Site) in Schenectady, New York on August 13, 2009.  The proposed 
SOW was developed to supplement the August 2002 Remedial Investigation (RI) Report 
for the Site.  The SOW included the following tasks: 
 
• Well inspections 

• Well repair, survey, and redevelopment 

• Groundwater sampling 

• Hillside seep inspection and sampling 

• Reporting 
 
The SOW was approved by NYSDEC on August 27, 2009.  This report describes the field 
activities and presents the analytical results for the supplemental groundwater sampling 
program. 
 
All field work activities were performed in accordance previously approved Remedial 
Investigation/Feasibility Study Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) dated July 2001 for 
this Site unless otherwise noted. 
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2.0 WELL INSPECTIONS 

Well inspections were conducted on September 16, 2009 to assess the condition of all 
existing monitoring wells.  Each well was inspected for damage to the casing or riser. 
Each well was also probed to determine the depth and to look for any obstructions in the 
well, and to obtain water levels.  The measured depth of the well was compared to the 
well installation log to determine if there is a blockage in the well or if the well had 
experienced significant siltation.  The ground surface area at the well was inspected for 
potential breaches of the surface seal that could compromise the integrity of the well.  
The well inspection forms are presented in Appendix A including a photo of each well. 
 
Although several of the wells had significant amounts of silt in the screens, all of the 
wells were determined to be viable for collection of samples except for well VRI-8 
located near the plant entrance.  Well VRI-8 appeared to be broken/blocked 
approximately 25 feet below the ground surface preventing water level measurements 
or sampling to be conducted at this well. 
 
Significant earth moving was observed to have been done in the vicinity of well GT-8 
since 2002.  Although the protective surface casing had been removed and the well riser 
was broken above the ground surface, GT-8 was determined to be viable for sampling. 
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3.0 WELL REPAIR, SURVEY, AND REDEVELOPMENT 

Based upon the well inspection results described in Section 2.0, wells GT-8 and VRI-8 
were found to be in need of repair.  The broken riser pipe for well GT-8 was cut off 
straight and a lockable cap was placed on the riser.  This well was resurveyed by CT 
Male on October 29, 2009. 
 
In an email to Mr. Martin Brand of NYSDEC on September 23, 2009, CRA explained that 
well VRI-8 was broken/bent below the ground surface and could not be sampled.  Since 
well VRI-8 is located upgradient of the facility and monitors Site background conditions, 
CRA believed that it was not critical to replace well VRI-8 for the current sampling 
program.  It was noted that well GT-8, that also monitors groundwater upgradient of the 
Site, would be sampled.  In an e-mail dated September 23, 2009, NYSDEC stated that 
well VRI-8 is of particular interest as it contained trichloroethene and benzene, toluene, 
ethylene, and xylene (BTEX) in previous sampling efforts in 2001/2002.  NYSDEC also 
indicated that they believed the groundwater flow direction was not definitive enough 
to clearly place VRI-8 in an upgradient location.  Further discussions were held with 
NYSDEC regarding the location of VRI-8 and the groundwater contour maps from 
previous sampling events.  It was agreed that VRI-8 did not need to be replaced for this 
sampling event. 
 
During the time period from September 17 to 29, 2009 all existing wells were 
redeveloped using pumping and surging methods.  Well redevelopment logs are 
presented in Appendix B. 
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4.0 GROUNDWATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS 

A complete round of water level measurements was collected from all existing wells on 
September 29, 2009.  The water level measurements are presented in Table 4.1 and 
groundwater flow contours are presented on Figure 4.1.  The groundwater contours 
presented on Figure 4.1 indicate a general northerly flow direction across the eastern 
half of the Site, changing to a northeasterly flow direction across the western boundary 
of the Site.  The overall flow direction is toward the escarpment bordering the Site to the 
north.  The groundwater contours for September 29, 2009 are very similar to the 
contours for December 4, 2001, January 28, 2002 and April 1, 2002, as presented on 
Figures 2.5 to 2.7 in the RI Report. 
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5.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS 

During the period from September 30, 2009 to October 6, 2009 groundwater samples 
were collected from all existing monitoring wells with the exception of well VRI-8.  A 
sample key is presented in Table 5.1 
 
In an email to Mr. Martin Brand of NYSDEC on September 23, 2009, CRA explained that 
the 2001 SAP specified that well purging and sampling would be conducted using 
bailers.  However, at some point during the RI the sampling procedure was changed to 
low flow groundwater sampling.  To be consistent with the RI, CRA proposed to 
perform the current groundwater sampling using low flow methods.  NYSDEC 
approved this modification to the sampling protocol in an email dated September 23, 
2009. 
 
All groundwater samples were analyzed by Test America – Pittsburgh for Target 
Compound List (TCL) volatile organic compounds (VOCs), TCL semi-volatile organic 
compounds (SVOCs), and TPH.  Consistent with the second round of monitoring 
performed for the RI, samples from wells GT-13, GT-14, VRI-1, VRI-2, and VRI-3 were 
also analyzed for 1,2,3-trichloropropane, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene.  Well GT-9 was also scheduled to be analyzed 
for the additional parameters; however, due to a field oversight this sample from GT-9 
was analyzed for only TCL VOCs, TCL SVOCs, and TPH.  The laboratory analytical 
results were validated by CRA's project chemist in accordance with the NYSDEC 
approved July 2001 SAP.  The data validation report is presented in Appendix C and the 
analytical data are presented in Table 5.2 along with the historical groundwater 
sampling data.  The data were compared to the NYSDEC Class GA Groundwater 
Standards and the exceedances of the Standards are presented on Figure 5.1 along with 
the exceedances for previous groundwater sampling rounds. 
 
Exceedances for the Class GA Groundwater Standards for the current sampling round 
are summarized below. 
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Well ID Parameter Concentration 
 (μg/L) 

Class GA Standard 

GT-13 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.9 5 
 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 20 5 

GT-16 Trichloroethene 14 5 

VRI-1 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 14,000 5 
 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5,400 5 
 Total Xylenes 8,700 5 
 Isopropyl Benzene 820 5 
 n-Propylbenzene 870 5 
 
Overall, the October 2009 groundwater quality at the majority of the monitoring wells 
was improved since the 2001 and 2002 sampling events.  The most notable exception is 
monitoring well VRI-1 where concentrations of several parameters were reported at 
higher levels in October 2009 than in 2001/2001.  Notable 2009 groundwater monitoring 
results are discussed in the following paragraphs. 
 
Monitoring well GT-7 is located in the northeastern part of the Site directly north and 
downgradient of SWMU #8.  Several VOCs (BTEX) and SVOCs (phenol and 
naphthalene) were detected above the Class GA Groundwater Standards in the sample 
collected from this well on October 18, 2001.  However, no VOCs or SVOCs were 
detected above the Class GA Groundwater Standards in the five sampling rounds 
collected prior to 2001 and the two sampling rounds collected after 2001 including the 
October 2009 sampling round.  Based upon these data it appears that the October 18, 
2001 data are anomalous and groundwater quality at this location is not impacted above 
Class GA Groundwater Standards. 
 
At well GT-16, located on the eastern side of the Site on the northern property line, 
trichloroethene (TCE) has consistently been detected at concentrations slightly above the 
Class GA Groundwater Standard of 5 micrograms per liter (μg/L).  TCE was detected at 
14 μg/L in the October 2009 sample which is consistent with the April 2002 result of 
13 μg/L. 
 
Wells GT-9 and GT-13 are all located along the western side of the Site.  Several VOCs 
and some SVOCs have historically been detected at concentrations above the Class GA 
Groundwater Standards in some of the samples from the wells.  In the October 2009 
sampling round, no VOCs or SVOCs were detected above the Class GA Groundwater 
Standards at well GT-9 and only 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 
were detected at concentrations slightly above the Class GA Groundwater Standards at 
well GT-13.  As noted previously, the October 2009 sample collected from well GT-9 was 
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inadvertently not analyzed for 1,2,3-trichloropropane, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene.  It is recommended 
that an additional groundwater sample be collected from GT-9 and analyzed for TCL 
VOCs plus 1,2,3-trichloropropane, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene to verify current concentrations at this location. 
 
Well VRI-1 is located in the general vicinity of wells GT-9 and GT-13, west of the facility 
fence.  This well was installed in 2001 and the sample collected in October 2001 had 
reported concentrations of total xylenes and dieldrin above the Class GA Groundwater 
Standards.  The sample collected in April 2002 had several VOCs (methylene chloride, 
xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, and 
n-propylbenzene) at concentrations above the Class GA Groundwater Standards.  The 
sample collected in October 2009 had the same VOCs(except methylene chloride), 
detected at concentrations above the Class GA Groundwater Standards.  The 
concentrations of the above-noted VOCs were generally an order of magnitude higher in 
the October 2009 sample compared to the April 2002 results.  It is recommended that an 
additional sample be collected from this well and analyzed for TCL VOCs plus 
1,2,3-trichloropropane, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, 
isopropylbenzene, and n-propylbenzene to verify current groundwater quality at this 
location. 
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6.0 HILLSIDE SEEP INSPECTION 

An inspection of the hillside to the north of the facility was conducted on October 6, 2009 
in an attempt to locate any seeps that could be sampled.  No seeps were found and 
therefore no seep samples were collected. 
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7.0 SUMMARY 

Based upon the evaluation of the groundwater data, the following conclusions are 
presented: 
 
• The groundwater flow direction is generally to the north across the eastern half of 

the Site and changes to a north easterly flow direction across the western boundary 
of the Site.  The overall flow direction is toward the escarpment bordering the Site to 
the north. 

• No hillside seeps were identified. 

• Areas with groundwater concentrations above the Class GA Groundwater Standards 
are the northern edge of the Site at GT-16 (TCE) and at the west side of the Site at 
VRI-1 (xylenes, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, 
and n-propylbenzene). 

• Chemical concentrations at VRI-1 have increased since 2002; however, 
concentrations have decreased downgradient of VRI-1 at GT-9. 

• It is recommended that another round of groundwater samples be collected from 
wells VRI-1 and GT-9 and be analyzed for TCL VOCs plus 1,2,3-trichloropropane, 
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, isopropylbenzene, and 
n-propylbenzene to verify current concentrations at these locations. 
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APPENDIX A 

 

WELL INSPECTION FORMS 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-1 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  62.05 feet Total Well Depth:  66.91 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  66.25 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-2R 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  62.16 feet Total Well Depth:  67.78 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  67.78 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning No cap  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-3 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  60.49 feet Total Well Depth:  64.98 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  65.25 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-4 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  59.82 feet Total Well Depth:  69.46 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  69.71 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Riser pipe cut too high; lid does not 

close all the way 
 

Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-5 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount; needs 2-inch J-plug 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  51.76 feet Total Well Depth:  66.94 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  70.4 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact OK  
Annular Seal Intact OK  
Surface Seal Intact OK  
Cap Functioning No J-plug  

Lock Functioning OK  

Well Casing Intact OK  

Well Properly Labeled OK  

 

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-7 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  60.06 feet Total Well Depth:   70.69 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  70.41 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning No J-plug  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-8 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup; no protective casing; 

fiberglass riser appears broken  
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  47.24 feet Total Well Depth:   50.15 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  NA Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing No  
Lid Seal Intact NA  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning NA  

Lock Functioning NA  

Well Casing Intact No casing  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-9R 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  61.55 feet Total Well Depth:  67.50 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  67.48 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact No  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   
Well ID and Location:  GT-10   
   
Well Surface Detail   
(flushmount or stick-up):  stick-up   
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  63.83 feet  Total Well Depth:  72.58 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth: Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  
Lock Functioning Yes  
Well Casing Intact Yes  
Well Properly Labeled Yes  

                    



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   
Well ID and Location:  GT-12   
   
Well Surface Detail   
(flushmount or stick-up):  stick-up   
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  61.9 feet Total Well Depth:  69.0 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth: Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing No  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  
Lock Functioning Yes  
Well Casing Intact Yes  
Well Properly Labeled Yes  

                          



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-13 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:   60.95 feet Total Well Depth:   74.11 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:   feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing No  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-14 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  64.17 feet Total Well Depth:  69.79 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  69.40 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-15 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  70.11 feet Total Well Depth:  77.30 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  77 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  GT-16 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  68.96 feet Total Well Depth:   77 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  76.80 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning No cap  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  SMW-1 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  flushmount 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  62.27 feet Total Well Depth:  71.51 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  71.75 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Needs new cap  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  SMW-2 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  2-inch riser stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  64.51 feet Total Well Depth:  72.5 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  72.10 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   
Well ID and Location:   VRI-1   
   
Well Surface Detail   
(flushmount or stick-up):  stick-up   
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  63.61 feet Total Well Depth:  70.36 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth: Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing No  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  
Lock Functioning Yes  
Well Casing Intact Yes  
Well Properly Labeled Yes  

                        



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   
Well ID and Location:   VRI-2   
   
Well Surface Detail   
(flushmount or stick-up):  stick-up   
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  67.50 feet Total Well Depth:  76.69 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth: Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing No  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  
Lock Functioning Yes  
Well Casing Intact Yes  
Well Properly Labeled Yes  

                        



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-3 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  69.76 feet Total Well Depth:  78.68 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  79.48 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Concrete pad broken  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-4 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  71.73 feet Total Well Depth:  72.03 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  80.28 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Concrete pad at base broken  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-5 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  95.50 feet Total Well Depth:   NA  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  112 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-6 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  72.97 feet Total Well Depth:   75.60 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  NA Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-7 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup 
 

   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  50.26 feet Total Well Depth:   56.99 feet  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  57.58 feet Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing OK  
Lid Seal Intact Yes  
Annular Seal Intact Yes  
Surface Seal Intact Yes  
Cap Functioning Yes  

Lock Functioning Yes  

Well Casing Intact Yes  

Well Properly Labeled Yes  

 



WELL INSPECTION  
CHECKLIST 

 

   
Project Name:  VRI CRA Mgr:  Jamie Puskas Field Person(s):  Rob Redman 
                                Brian Pickert 
Project Number:  18631 Date:  Sep 16, 2009  
   

 Well ID and Location:  VRI-8 
 
 Well Surface Detail (flushmount or stick-up):  stickup; obstruction at approx. 

25 ft BTOR; tubing in well, but cannot remove  
   
Well Diameter:  2-inch   
   
Depth to Water:  NA Total Well Depth:   NA  
   
Well Constructed Depth:  NA Screen Length:  
   
Standing Water Inside Well Casing  
Lid Seal Intact  
Annular Seal Intact  
Surface Seal Intact  
Cap Functioning  

Lock Functioning  

Well Casing Intact  

Well Properly Labeled 

No protective casing; PVC riser is 
broken at aboveground joint 

 

 



 
018631 (9) 

APPENDIX B 

 

WELL REDEVELOPMENT LOGS 
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APPENDIX C 

 

DATA VALIDATION MEMO 
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